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Habush, Habush & Rottier, S.C. communication on behalf of Nicole L. Kaltenbach, regarding
injuries and damages allegedly sustained on November20, 2003.
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
October 24, 2007
Scott E. Post
. City Attorney
Cf)mmon Counc!l Sheryl L Kuhary
City of West Allis Jeffrey J. Warchol

Cheryl L. Wentland
. ; . Assistant City Attorneys
RE: City Attorney's Report of Claim

Dear Council Members:

‘The enclosed claim has been referred to this office in accordance with Section 3.05 (6)(a) of the
Revised Municipal Code. This office has examined the facts of the claim and the applicable law. Our
Opinion regarding liability is as follows:

It is the recommendation of this office that the following claim be placed on file:

Nicole L. Kaltenbach v. City of West Allis, et al. — Amount $ 80,000.00
Milwaukee County Case No. 06-CV-098876

This is a claim for personal injuries and property damage as a result of a vehicle accident between
a City of West Allis police officer and the claimant on November 20"‘, 2003. On said date, while an on
duty West Allis police officer was following a suspicious van a few car lengths in front of the officer, at
West National Avenue and South 93" Street in the City of West Allis, the police officer struck the vehicle
driven by the claimant from behind causing the claimant's vehicle in turn to strike the car in front of it.
Although the claimant did not report any injuries at the scene of the accident, she was taken to the hospital
as a precautionary measure due to the fact that she was several months pregnant. A short time later, the
claimant began experiencing problems with her back and sought further medical assistance for said injury.
A passenger in the claimant's vehicle was also injured as a result of the accident. The claimant, as well as
her passenger, retained a law firm to represent their interests in this matter and formal claims were filed
against the City on behalf of the claimant and the passenger on January 15™ 2004. The claim on behalf
of the passenger was negotiated to a resolution and placed on file by the Common Council in March of
2006.

With regard to the claimant, the property damage portion of her claim was settled in June of 2005
for the amount of $2,000.00 and paid to the claimant in accordance with settlement guidelines. The
personal injury portion of her claim, however, was much more difficult as the claimant continued to
experience back pain, according to herself, as a result of the motor vehicle accident. On or about May g
2006, after incurring approximately $20,000.00 in medical bills for various procedures done to her back,
the claimant's attorney filed a formal demand of damages in the amount of $236,727.22. The statutory
cap in damages on a case like this involving a vehicle owned by the City of West Allis is $250,000.00.

The City Attorney's Office obtained various medical reports of the claimant through discovery and
learned that the claimant had a pre-existing back problem with degenerating discs prior to the accident
with the City of West Allis police officer. As a result of the pre-existing condition, as well as the fact that
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it was highly unlikely that the claimant would actualiy have surgery on her back due to her age and the
degenerative condition, the City Attorney's Office did not feel that the case merited anywhere near the
amount demanded. In May of 2006, the City Attorney's Office attempted io negotiate a settlement with
the claimant's attorney in the range of $50,000 - $100,000 which is more in line with the nature of the
injuries sustained and medical bills incurred but to no avail. On September 20™ 2006, a lawsuit was
commenced against the City by the claimant in the Circuit Court for Milwaukee County (Case No. 06-
CV-008876) regarding this matter.

Due to the provisions of the Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance Company's Policy, the law firm
of Crivello, Carlson and Mentkowski was retained to represent the City's interest in this case. After much
discovery and an independent medical examination conducted on the claimant, the attorney's representing
the City came to the same conclusion that the City Attorney's Office did regarding the nature and severity
of the claimant's injuries in this case. As a result of said conclusion, the City Attorney's Office would not
reconsider its original offer in this case of $50,000 - $100,000. On August 28™ 2007, the case went to
formal mediation prior to jury trial and settled for the amount of $80,000.00. The Administration &
Finance Committee for the City of West Allis approved said scttlement amount on September 4™ 2007.
To date, the settlement check has been tendered and the Milwaukee County Circuit Court case was
dismissed pursuant to stipulation and order. This matter is now complete.

Based upon the above, this claim should be placed on file.

Regpectfull

ub:Stted,

Je . ol
Assistant City &ttorney

JIW:da
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having submitted the facts and issues to the mutually agreed upon
mediator, Patrick L. Snyder, have fully and completely resolved this dispute as follows:
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inclusive of all costs, disbursements, and attorney fees for damages, whether

compensatory, liquidated and/or punitive. PLAINTIFF MUST SATISFY ALL SUBRO
LIENS & HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS>

That no party to this agreement shall at any time hereinafter make any claims against the
other, institute any lawsuit against the other, or make any demands for payment from the

other for any alleged reason or causes arising out of the facts or issues of the matter
herein.

Each party releases the other from any and all claims and/or liability arising from this
matter. That this agreement is final and binding upon any and all parties to this matter, as

well as their heirs, successors and assigns, and is enforceable in any court of law of
general jurisdiction.

Dated this O?f day of . 20 ?

M W;%Ym
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TO: CITY OF WEST ALLIS CITY OF WEST ALLIS POLICE- =
0O c¢/o Paul Ziehler, City Clerk c/o Dean Puschnig, Chief of f Police
/e 7525 West Greenfield Avenue 7525 West Greenfield Avenue Q /\W /
= West Allis, WI 53214 West Allis, WI 53214  °
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c/o City of West Allis Police Department

7525 West Greenfield Avenue

West Allis, WI 53214

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that NICOLE L. KALTENBACH, whose address is 2079
South 92nd Street, West Allis, Wisconsin, 53227, by her attorneys, HABUSH HABUSH &
ROTTIER S.C., does hereby make claim against you for damages arising out of the personal
injuries sustained by her on November 20, 2003, as the result of being rear-ended by a City of
West Allis Police Department vehicle being operated by its employee, Jessica T. Wink.

These injuries and damages were sustained by reason of the negligence of an agent,
servant and employee of the City of West Allis and the City of West Allis Police Department.

As a result of the negligence on the part of the agent, servant and employee of the City of
West Allis and the City of West Allis Police Department, Nicole L. Kaltenbach sustained
permanent injuries and damages, including past and future pain, suffering, disability and loss of
enjoyment of life, past wage loss and impairment of future earning capacity, past and future
medical expenses, and other compensable injuries.

By reason of the negligence on the part of the agent, servant and employee of the City of
West Allis and the City of West Allis Police Department, Nicole L. Kaltenbach demands
damages from you in the sum of $ 223 "727] .22

Dated at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, this & day of April, 2006.

Witness: HABUSH HABUSH & ROTTIER S.C.
Attorneys for Claimant

4 By f

o “Laurehce J. Fehrihg ™ &
State Bar No. 1000122 RECEIVED
MAY 04 2006
Y T RERSURER



PLEASE SERVE ALL NOTICES WITH REGARD TO THIS CLAIM ON:

HABUSH HABUSH & ROTTIER S.C.
777 East Wisconsin Avenue

Suite 2300

Milwaukee, WI 53202

MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) SS.
MILWAUKEE COUNTY )

LAURENCE J. FEHRING, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says: He is one of
the attorneys for the claimant in the attached Claim for Injuries; he has read the Claim for
Injuries, knows the contents thereof, and the same is true of his own knowledge, except as to
matters therein stated upon information and belief, and as to those matters, he believes them to be
true; the basis of his knowledge is information and statements from the claimant together with

claimant's records.

Laurehce J. Fehring) v

Subscribed and sworn to before me
thisg§ Metdy of April, 2006.

B boa Ha A

Notary Public, State of Wisdohsin
My Comimission expires _ A—/{?
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WISCONOSIN

WEST ALLIS, WISCONSIN
Center of Opportunily

City Clerk/Treasurer Office PAULM. ZIEHLER
City Administrative Officer
Clerk/Treasurer

ROSEMARYWEST
May 8, 2006 Treasurer's Office Supervisor
Senior Accountant

MONICASCHULTZ
Assistant City Clerk

Laurence J. Fehring

Habush, Habush & Rottier, S.C.
777 East Wisconsin Ave.

Suite 2300

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Dear Mr. Fehring:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your communication submitted on behalf of Nicole L. Kaltenbach
regarding injuries and damages allegedly sustained on November 20, 2003.

The original document will be submitted to the Common Council at its meeting of May 16, 2006.

It is not anticipated that a decision regarding this matter will be made on this date. Generally, all
communications are directed to the City Attorney's office for investigation. Common Council action
regarding your communication will not be taken until the City Attorney's investigation is completed.
Any questions you may have regarding this matter should be directed to their attention.

Sincerely,
/| < i
/l (’[»‘WL {L %’Lm
Monica Schultz
Assistant City Clerk
/amn

cc: City Attorney

City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue 53214 B Phone (414)302-8200 B Fax (414)302-8207 B TDD (414)302-8432
http://www.ci.west-allis.wi.us



oY ALTHE CEN e . @\

\Dy
WEST ALLIS

Excellence

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Scott E. Post
City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary
Jeffrey J. Warchol
Cheryl L. Wentland
Assistant City Attomeys

October 23, 2007

Common Council
City of West Allis

RE: City Attorney's Report of Claims/Lawsuits
Dear Council Members:

The enclosed claims/lawsuits have been referred to this office in accordance with Section 3.05
(6)(a) of the Revised Municipal Code. This office has examined the facts of each claim/lawsuit and
the applicable law. Our Opinion regarding liability is attached to each claim/lawsuit.

The following claim/lawsuit has been denied:

Kevin Bahrs (§1,025.72)
The following claims/lawsuits have been placed on file:

James T. Statza ($2,451.83)

Nicole L. Kaltenbach v. City of West Allis (380,000.00)
Milwaukee County Case #06-CV-008876

espectfully submrled,

N
. hol
Assistant City Attorney

JIW:da
Enclosures

cc: Thomas E. Mann, CVMIC
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